


 

 

 

Scope of Added Work for Change   Order #02  

Tennis Courts 

To: Kurt Beilharz, PLA, ISA 

From: Arron Law, PLA, ASLA 

Date: December 17, 2024 Dunaway #:  7691.001 

Re: Raymond Community Park – CO #02 

 

The purpose of this MOU is to clearly identify the scope of work being proposed within 

Change Order #0 2 for tennis courts. The additional work being 

proposed is as follows: 

 

 

The scope of work defined by Alternate #2.06, #2.07, and #2.17 are hereby accepted 

and added to GMP #2: 

Tennis Courts, Subgrade Prep at Tennis Courts, and Site Furnishings at Tennis Courts 

 

 

The Contract Documents are modified by this  Change Order #02 as 

described above.  

 

 

APL 



Town of Prosper's Raymond Community Park 

16 DEC C0 #02 Tennis Ct Costs

Updated on 16 DEC 2024

Printed on 12/16/2024 at 8:27 AM

Alt # Description Subtotal Total Comments

2.06 Tennis Courts 423,552.01
Includes Trans Texas Subcontractor's Cost + 

DCI's General Cond + DCI's Fee (No OC)

2.07 Subgrade Prep at Tennis Courts 77,831.20
Includes Ten Hagen Subcontractor's Cost + 

DCI's General Cond + DCI's Fee (No OC)

2.17 Site Furnishings at Tennis 9,232.39
Includes DCI's Cost as a Subcontractor + DCI's 

General Cond + DCI's Fee (No OC)

Owner's Tennis Court  Contingency 

inside the GMP
25,530.78

For Unforeseen Events 

(i.e. Weather, Rock, Water, etc.)

536,146

CO # 02 - CMAR's Cost + Fees and Owner's Contingency inside the GMP

CCD # 03 Subtotal 

for the Tennis Courts Scope

241216 PRYP Owner's Budget REV 24.01 wo CO #01 + wCCD 03 Tennis Page 1 of 1
© 2024 Peak Program Value, LLC

All Rights Reserved



ID Description Biz Days Start Finish

1 GMP Package #1 48 daysWed 10/11/23Tue 12/19/23
2 95% CD's Town Comments Received 0 days Wed 10/11/23Wed 10/11/23
3 GMP 1 100% CD's Released 4 days Wed 10/11/23Mon 10/16/23
4 GMP 1 100% CD's Amendment 1 Released 4 days Tue 10/17/23 Fri 10/20/23
7 GMP 1 Sub Prepare Bids 23 days Tue 10/17/23Thu 11/16/23
5 GMP 1 Sub Questions Due to DCI 7 days Mon 10/23/23Tue 10/31/23
6 GMP 1 Addendum #3 Released 2 days Wed 11/1/23 Thu 11/2/23
8 GMP 1 Bid Opening at Town Hall 0 days Thu 11/16/23Thu 11/16/23
9 GMP 1 Prep by DCI & Review by PPV 3 days Fri 11/17/23 Tue 11/21/23

10 GMP 1 Final to PARD Team 0 days Mon 11/27/23Mon 11/27/23
11 GMP 1 Review Mtg w/PARD & DWY Team 0 days Tue 11/28/23Tue 11/28/23
12 GMP 1 Final Reviewed w/CMO (by RB) 0 days Wed 11/29/23Wed 11/29/23
13 GMP 1 Final OK'd by CMO Team 0 days Thu 11/30/23Thu 11/30/23
14 Town Council Packets Close (GMP 1 Done) 0 days Mon 12/4/23Mon 12/4/23
15 Town Council Mtg - GMP 1 Considered 0 days Tue 12/12/23Tue 12/12/23
16 Signed O-C Agreement to DCI 1 day Wed 12/13/23Wed 12/13/23
17 Draft NTP from CS to ToP 1 day Thu 12/14/23Thu 12/14/23
18 (AL) to Provide Value Options List Via Email to Team by EOD 1 day Thu 12/14/23Thu 12/14/23
19 Notice to Proceed for Construction GMP #1 0 days Tue 12/19/23Tue 12/19/23
20 GMP Package #2 147 daysTue 10/31/23Tue 5/28/24
21 Prepare 95% CDs for Town Engineer's Review 24 days Tue 10/31/23 Tue 12/5/23
22 Town Engineer's Review & Comments Out 30 days Wed 12/6/23Wed 1/17/24
23 Confirm Paving & Fire Lane Direction 5 days Thu 1/18/24 Wed 1/24/24
24 Update 99% CDs from Town Engineer's Final Review 16 days Thu 1/25/24 Thu 2/15/24
25 Town Engineer's Review & Final Comments Out 11 days Fri 2/16/24 Fri 3/1/24
29 DCI's Comments & Estimate on GMP 2 99% CDs 8 days Fri 2/16/24 Tue 2/27/24
26 GMP 2 100% CDs Released by DWY to Team 0 days Fri 3/8/24 Fri 3/8/24
27 GMP 2 100% CD's Released To Subs 0 days Tue 3/12/24 Tue 3/12/24
28 GMP 2 Subs Prepare Bids 22 days Tue 3/12/24 Wed 4/10/24
30 GMP 2 Prep by DCI 1 day Thu 4/11/24 Thu 4/11/24
31 GMP 2 Review by PPV 1 day Fri 4/12/24 Fri 4/12/24
32 GMP 2 Final to PARD Team 4 days Wed 4/17/24Mon 4/22/24
33 GMP 2 Final Review PARD Team 0 days Mon 4/22/24Mon 4/22/24
34 GMP 2 Final Reviewed w/CMO (by RB) 2 days Tue 4/23/24 Wed 4/24/24
35 GMP 2 Final OK'd by CMO Team 1 day Thu 4/25/24 Thu 4/25/24
36 Town Council Packets Close (GMP 2 Done) 7 days Fri 4/26/24 Mon 5/6/24
37 Owner Directed Move of City Council Consideration 10 days Tue 5/14/24 Tue 5/28/24
38 Town Council Mtg - GMP Considered 0 days Tue 5/28/24 Tue 5/28/24
39 Plat Review and Filing 44 daysMon 11/13/23Tue 1/16/24
40 Submit Preliminary Plat to Town 0 days Mon 11/13/23Mon 11/13/23
41 Comments from Town on the Prelim Plat 11 days Mon 11/13/23Wed 11/29/23
42 Final Plat Submitted to Town 2 days Thu 11/30/23 Fri 12/1/23
43 Final Plat Submitted to P&Z 1 day Mon 12/4/23Mon 12/4/23
44 P&Z Mtg - Consider Final Plat 30 days Tue 12/5/23 Tue 1/16/24
45 Construction 452 days?Tue 12/19/23Thu 9/25/25
46 GMP # 1 Activities 228 days Tue 12/19/23Wed 11/6/24

10/11/2023 GMP Package #1

10/11/2023 95% CD's Town Comments Received

10/11/2023 GMP 1 100% CD's Released

10/17/2023 GMP 1 100% CD's Amendment 1 Released

10/17/2023 GMP 1 Sub Prepare Bids

10/23/2023 GMP 1 Sub Questions Due to DCI

11/1/2023 GMP 1 Addendum #3 Released 

11/16/2023 GMP 1 Bid Opening at Town Hall

11/17/2023 GMP 1 Prep by DCI & Review by PPV

11/27/2023 GMP 1 Final to PARD Team

11/28/2023 GMP 1 Review Mtg w/PARD & DWY Team

11/29/2023 GMP 1 Final Reviewed w/CMO (by RB)

11/30/2023 GMP 1 Final OK'd by CMO Team

12/4/2023 Town Council Packets Close (GMP 1 Done)

12/12/2023 Town Council Mtg - GMP 1 Considered

12/13/2023 Signed O-C Agreement to DCI

12/14/2023 Draft NTP from CS to ToP

12/14/2023 (AL) to Provide Value Options List Via Email to Team by EOD

12/19/2023 Notice to Proceed for Construction GMP #1

10/31/2023 GMP Package #2

10/31/2023 Prepare 95% CDs for Town Engineer's Review

12/6/2023 Town Engineer's Review & Comments Out

1/18/2024 Confirm Paving & Fire Lane Direction

1/25/2024 Update 99% CDs from Town Engineer's Final Review

2/16/2024 Town Engineer's Review & Final Comments Out

2/16/2024 DCI's Comments & Estimate on GMP 2 99% CDs 

3/8/2024 GMP 2 100% CDs Released by DWY to Team

3/12/2024 GMP 2 100% CD's Released To Subs

3/12/2024 GMP 2 Subs Prepare Bids 

4/11/2024 GMP 2 Prep by DCI 

4/12/2024 GMP 2 Review by PPV

4/17/2024 GMP 2 Final to PARD Team

4/22/2024 GMP 2 Final Review PARD Team

4/23/2024 GMP 2 Final Reviewed w/CMO (by RB)

4/25/2024 GMP 2 Final OK'd by CMO Team

4/26/2024 Town Council Packets Close (GMP 2 Done)

5/14/2024 Owner Directed Move of City Council Consideration

5/28/2024 Town Council Mtg - GMP Considered

11/13/2023 Plat Review and Filing

11/13/2023 Submit Preliminary Plat to Town

11/13/2023 Comments from Town on the Prelim Plat

11/30/2023 Final Plat Submitted to Town

12/4/2023 Final Plat Submitted to P&Z

12/5/2023 P&Z Mtg - Consider Final Plat

12/19/2023 Construction

12/19/2023 GMP # 1 Activities

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J
Half 1, 2023 Half 2, 2023 Half 1, 2024 Half 2, 2024 Half 1, 2025
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ID Description Biz Days Start Finish

47 Notice to Proceed w/GMP 1 - 19 DEC 2024 0 days Tue 12/19/23Tue 12/19/23
48 Erosion Control 180 days Tue 12/19/23 Thu 8/29/24
49 Tree protection/ Temporary fence 180 days Tue 12/19/23 Thu 8/29/24
50 Demo / Earthwork 127 days Tue 12/19/23 Fri 6/14/24
56 Electrical 125 days Fri 3/1/24 Mon 8/26/24
57 Irrigation Sleeving 20 days Fri 3/1/24 Thu 3/28/24
51 Storm Sewer Submittals from Sub 10 days Fri 4/12/24 Thu 4/25/24
52 Storm Submittal Review 10 days Fri 4/26/24 Thu 5/9/24
53 Storm Material Lead Time 20 days Fri 5/10/24 Fri 6/7/24
54 Utilities - Storm Sewer 43 days Mon 6/10/24 Thu 8/8/24
55 Paving and Firelane with Lime 65 days Tue 7/9/24 Tue 10/8/24
58 GMP # 1 Substantial Completion - 09 SEPT 2024 5 days Wed 10/9/24Tue 10/15/24
59 GMP # 1 Punchlist Completion 15 days Wed 10/16/24Tue 11/5/24
60 GMP # 1 Final Completion/Town Acceptance 01 OCT 20241 day Wed 11/6/24Wed 11/6/24
61 GMP # 2 Activities 338 days? Tue 5/28/24 Thu 9/25/25

62 Council Approval Delay 0 days Tue 5/28/24 Tue 5/28/24
65 GMP #2 Construction Work 231 days Wed 5/29/24 Thu 4/24/25
70 Moisture Conditioning @ Pickleball 20 days? Thu 6/20/24 Thu 7/18/24
67 Site Concrete 180 days Thu 6/27/24 Thu 3/13/25
80 Restroom Concession Building 60 days? Thu 6/27/24 Fri 9/20/24
69 Pickleball Courts 120 days? Fri 7/19/24 Thu 1/9/25
71 Fabric Shade Structure Foundations 37 days? Fri 7/26/24 Tue 9/17/24
76 Bleacher Shade Structures 100 days? Tue 7/30/24 Thu 12/19/24
77 Dugout Metal Roofs 40 days? Tue 7/30/24 Tue 9/24/24
68 Limestone Block walls 80 days? Thu 8/1/24 Thu 11/21/24
72 Fence Posts 27 days? Thu 8/22/24 Mon 9/30/24
74 Backstop Nets Posts 12 days? Tue 9/17/24 Wed 10/2/24
63 Erosion Control 138 days Mon 10/14/24Tue 4/29/25
64 Tree Protection/ Temporary Fence 115 days Mon 10/14/24Thu 3/27/25
66 Electrical (Long Lead Items from GMP # 01) 115 days Mon 10/14/24Thu 3/27/25
73 Fence 30 days Tue 10/15/24Mon 11/25/24
75 Backstop Nets 20 days Mon 12/16/24Tue 1/14/25
81 Aluminum Bleacher Seating 20 days? Thu 12/19/24 Fri 1/17/25
78 Entry Gateways 20 days? Mon 1/20/25 Fri 2/14/25
79 Coit Road Monument Signs 20 days? Mon 1/20/25 Fri 2/14/25
82 Parking Lot Striping 10 days? Thu 10/3/24Wed 10/16/24
83 Tennis Courts add 140 days Wed 1/1/25 Thu 7/17/25
84 Tennis courts Moisture conditioning 20 days Thu 1/2/25 Wed 1/29/25
85 Tennis courts 119 days Thu 1/30/25 Thu 7/17/25
86 Trail Expansion 219 days? Thu 11/14/24Thu 9/25/25
87 Notice to Proceed 1 day Tue 12/17/24Tue 12/17/24
88 Design Stage 56 days Thu 11/14/24 Wed 2/5/25
89 Trail Construction 30 days Thu 1/2/25 Wed 2/12/25
90 Low water crossings 30 days Thu 1/2/25 Wed 2/12/25
91 Order Bridge 148 days Fri 1/31/25 Thu 8/28/25
92 Install Piers 30 days Wed 2/12/25 Tue 3/25/25

12/19/2023 Notice to Proceed w/GMP 1 - 19 DEC 2024

12/19/2023 Erosion Control

12/19/2023 Tree protection/ Temporary fence

12/19/2023 Demo / Earthwork

3/1/2024 Electrical

3/1/2024 Irrigation Sleeving

4/12/2024 Storm Sewer Submittals from Sub

4/26/2024 Storm Submittal Review

5/10/2024 Storm Material Lead Time

6/10/2024 Utilities - Storm Sewer

7/9/2024 Paving and Firelane with Lime

10/9/2024 GMP # 1 Substantial Completion - 09 SEPT 2024

10/16/2024 GMP # 1 Punchlist Completion

11/6/2024 GMP # 1 Final Completion/Town Acceptance 01 OCT 2024

5/28/2024 GMP # 2 Activities 

5/28/2024 Council Approval Delay

5/29/2024 GMP #2 Construction Work

6/20/2024 Moisture Conditioning @ Pickleball

6/27/2024 Site Concrete

6/27/2024 Restroom Concession Building

7/19/2024 Pickleball Courts

7/26/2024 Fabric Shade Structure Foundations

7/30/2024 Bleacher Shade Structures

7/30/2024 Dugout Metal Roofs

8/1/2024 Limestone Block walls

8/22/2024 Fence Posts

9/17/2024 Backstop Nets Posts

10/14/2024 Erosion Control

10/14/2024 Tree Protection/ Temporary Fence

10/14/2024 Electrical (Long Lead Items from GMP # 01)

10/15/2024 Fence

12/16/2024 Backstop Nets

12/19/2024 Aluminum Bleacher Seating

1/20/2025 Entry Gateways

1/20/2025 Coit Road Monument Signs

10/3/2024 Parking Lot Striping

1/2/2025 Tennis courts Moisture conditioning

1/30/2025 Tennis courts

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J
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ID Description Biz Days Start Finish

93 Install Abuttments 30 days Tue 3/25/25 Mon 5/5/25
94 Install Bridge 1 day Fri 8/29/25 Fri 8/29/25
95 Substantial Completion 1 day Tue 9/2/25 Tue 9/2/25
96 Punchlist 15 days Wed 9/3/25 Tue 9/23/25
97 Final Walkthrough 1 day Wed 9/24/25Wed 9/24/25
98 Multipurpose Irrigation/Purple pipe 137 days Sun 12/15/24 Fri 6/27/25
99 Notice to proceed 1 day Sun 12/15/24Sun 12/15/24

100 Multipurpose Irrigation 30 days Mon 12/16/24Tue 1/28/25
101  RPZ Lead times 30 days Mon 12/16/24Tue 1/28/25
102 RPZ 5 days Wed 1/29/25 Tue 2/4/25
103 ARAD 4" Lead time 120 days Mon 12/16/24Wed 6/4/25
104 Other ARAD's Lead times 0 days Sun 12/15/24Sun 12/15/24
105 Substantial Completion 1 day Thu 6/5/25 Thu 6/5/25
106 Punchlist 15 days Fri 6/6/25 Thu 6/26/25
107 Final Walkthrough 1 day Fri 6/27/25 Fri 6/27/25
108 Dumpster Enclosure 40 days? Wed 10/16/24Thu 12/12/24
109 Ballfield Clay and Conditioner 40 days? Thu 8/1/24 Thu 9/26/24
110 Irrigation System with Town Water 80 days? Thu 10/24/24 Tue 2/18/25
111 Landscape 80 days Thu 1/9/25 Wed 4/30/25
112 Fine Grade 180 days? Thu 8/29/24 Wed 5/14/25
113 Turf Establishment 60 days? Fri 3/7/25 Fri 5/30/25
114 Playground 45 days? Fri 11/15/24 Wed 1/22/25
115 Playground shade Structure Foundation 20 days? Thu 8/1/24 Wed 8/28/24
116 CXT Building at Playground 60 days? Thu 10/17/24 Tue 1/14/25
117 Handrails/Guardrails 80 days? Wed 11/6/24 Mon 3/3/25
118 Site Amenities 62 days? Thu 1/2/25 Fri 3/28/25
119 Site Masonry 46 days? Thu 12/26/24 Fri 2/28/25
120 Construction Layout 180 days? Thu 5/30/24 Thu 2/13/25
121 Rain Delay 14 days Tue 5/13/25 Mon 6/2/25
122 Owner's Weather Float 32 days? Tue 6/17/25 Thu 7/31/25
123 GMP # 2 Substantial Completion - 01 August 2025 1 day Fri 8/1/25 Fri 8/1/25
124 GMP # 2 Punchlist Completion 15 days Mon 8/4/25 Fri 8/22/25
125 GMP # 2 Final Completion/Town Acceptance 25 

AUGUST 2025
1 day Mon

8/25/25
Mon

8/25/25

8/29/2025 Install Bridge

9/2/2025 Substantial Completion

9/3/2025 Punchlist

9/24/2025 Final Walkthrough

12/15/2024 Multipurpose Irrigation/Purple pipe

12/16/2024 Multipurpose Irrigation

12/16/2024  RPZ Lead times

1/29/2025 RPZ

12/16/2024 ARAD 4" Lead time

12/15/2024 Other ARAD's Lead times

6/5/2025 Substantial Completion

6/6/2025 Punchlist

6/27/2025 Final Walkthrough

10/16/2024 Dumpster Enclosure

8/1/2024 Ballfield Clay and Conditioner

10/24/2024 Irrigation System with Town Water

1/9/2025 Landscape

8/29/2024 Fine Grade

3/7/2025 Turf Establishment

11/15/2024 Playground

8/1/2024 Playground shade Structure Foundation

10/17/2024 CXT Building at Playground

11/6/2024 Handrails/Guardrails

1/2/2025 Site Amenities

12/26/2024 Site Masonry

5/30/2024 Construction Layout

5/13/2025 Rain Delay

6/17/2025 Owner's Weather Float

8/1/2025 GMP # 2 Substantial Completion - 01 August 2025

8/4/2025 GMP # 2 Punchlist Completion

8/25/2025 GMP # 2 Final Completion/Town Acceptance 25 AUGUST 2025

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J
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